

FILED

MAR 18 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 312160

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A., RESPONDENT,

vs.

CHARMON WALLACE, APPELLANT.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Michael D. Kinkley
WSBA # 11624
MICHAEL D. KINKLEY P.S.
4407 N. Division, STE 914
Spokane, WA 99207

KIRK D. MILLER, WSBA #40025
Kirk D. Miller, P.S.
211 E. Sprague Ave.
Spokane, WA 99202

Attorneys for Appellant

FILED

MAR 18 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 312160

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A., RESPONDENT,

vs.

CHARMON WALLACE, APPELLANT.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Michael D. Kinkley
WSBA # 11624
MICHAEL D. KINKLEY P.S.
4407 N. Division, STE 914
Spokane, WA 99207

KIRK D. MILLER, WSBA #40025
Kirk D. Miller, P.S.
211 E. Sprague Ave.
Spokane, WA 99202

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Assignments of Error

 No. 1.....1

 No. 2.....1

 No. 3.....1

 No. 4.....1

 No. 5.....1

 No. 6.....1

II. Facts.....2

III. Statement of Case.....8

IV. Argument.....10

 A. Defendant Wallace properly made a Notice of
 Appearance in Compliance with CR 4(a)(3).....10

 B. Defendant Wallace was entitled to Notice of Default
 Hearing.....12

 C. The Judgment Entered against the Defendant is Void..13

 D. Default Judgment Failed to Comply with Local Rules.15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Khani</i> , 75 Wash. App. 317 (1994).....	9
<i>Bresolin</i> , at 245, 543 P.2d 325	14
<i>Brickum Inv. Co. v. Vernham Corp.</i> , 46 Wash.App. 517 (1987).....	9
<i>City of Des Moines v. Personal Property Identified as \$81,231 in U.</i> , 87 Wash. App.689 (1997).....	10
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wash.2d 1 (2002).....	9
<i>Dlouhy v. Dlouhy</i> , 55 Wash.2d at 722 (1960).....	11, 14
<i>Doe v. Fife Mun. Court</i> , 74 Wash. App. 444 (1994)	14
<i>Ellison v. Process Sys. Inc. Const. Co.</i> , 112 Wash. App. 636 (2002). 11, 13	
<i>Gage v. Boeing Co.</i> , 55 Wash.App. 157 (1989)	11, 12
<i>Griggs v. Averbeck Realty, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576 (1979).....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Markowski</i> , 50 Wash.App. 633 (1988).....	9
<i>Leen v. Demopolis</i> , 62 Wash.App. 473 (1991), review denied, 118 Wash.2d 1022 (1992).....	9
<i>Little v. King</i> , 160 Wn2d 696 (2007)	16
<i>Livermore</i> , 432 F.2d at 691	12
<i>Mitchell v. Kitsap Cy.</i> , 59 Wash.App. 177 (1990).....	14
<i>Morin v. Burris</i> , 160 Wash. 2d 745 (2007).....	14
<i>Old Republic Nat. Title Ins. Co. v. Law Office of Robert E. Brandt, PLLC</i> , 142 Wash. App. 71 (2007).....	10
<i>Rosander v. Nightrunners Transp., Ltd.</i> , 147 Wash. App. 392 (2008)..	9,13
<i>Showalter v. Wild Oats</i> , 124 Wn.App. 506 (2004)	9
<i>Shreve v. Chamberlin</i> , 66 Wash.App. 728 (1992), review denied, 120 Wash.2d 1029 (1993).....	8, 13
<i>Skilcraft Fiberglass, Inc. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 72 Wash.App. 40 (1993)	11
<i>Smith ex rel. Smith v. Arnold</i> , 127 Wash. App. 98 (2005).....	13
<i>Tiffin v. Hendricks</i> , 44 Wash.2d 837 (1954).....	8, 14
<i>Ware v. Phillips</i> , 77 Wash.2d 879 (1970).....	8, 14
<i>White v. Holm</i> , 73 Wn.2d 348 (1968)	9

Statutes

<i>RCW 4.28.210</i>	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>RCW 6.32</i>	3

Other Authorities

73 A.L.R.3d 1250 (1976).....	11
------------------------------	----

Rules

<i>CR 3(a)</i>	2
----------------------	---

CR 4	10
CR 4(a)(3)	2, 10, 12
CR 55	7, 10, 12, 14
CR 55(a)(3)	3, 8, 12, 13
CR 60	14
CR 60(b).....	14
<i>CR 60(e)(3)</i>	5
<i>LCR 40(b)(10)</i>	5
LCR 55(b)	15
LCR 55(b)(9)	15
RAP 2.5.....	9
